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China Mobile Limited ------------------------------------------------------- Maintain OUTPERFORM 
FY14: Thesis confirmed as EBITDA exceeds expectations, and capex starts declining EPS: ▲ TP: ◄► 
Colin McCallum, CA / Research Analyst / 852 2101 6514 / colin.mccallum@credit-suisse.com  
Jennifer Gao / Research Analyst / 852  2101 6479 / jennifer.gao@credit-suisse.com 

● Snap reaction. FY14 service revenue at Rmb581.8 bn, down 1.5% 
YoY and 1.6% below our forecast, FY14 EBITDA at Rmb235.3 bn, 
down 2.1% YoY but 3.2% above our forecast, FY14 net profit at 
Rmb109.3 bn, down 10.2% YoY and 4.9% above our forecast. 

● Our OUTPERFORM rating on China Mobile is predicated on cash 
flow generation having troughed in FY14, and then rising rapidly 
into FY15 and beyond as capex requirement slows and 4G 
monetisation is realised.        

● Both aspects of this thesis seem on track. Firstly, wireless data 
revenue grew by 42.2% YoY into FY14 as the 4G subscriber base 
began to ramp up. Secondly, FY14 capex of Rmb213.5 bn was 
slightly below guidance of Rmb225.2 bn despite construction of 
720,000 4G BTS. Importantly, capex guidance for FY15 was set 
at Rmb199.7 bn, implying a 6.5% YoY decline in capex. 

● Our FY15 EBITDA and EPS are revised up by 1.0% and 0.3% 
respectively, and our DCF-based TP is maintained. With cash 
flows set to expand, we rate China Mobile as OUTPERFORM. 

Click here for detailed financials 

Service revenue missed our forecast by 1.6%… 

Across FY14 as a whole, China Mobile's cellular service revenue declined 
1.5% YoY to reach Rmb581.8 bn, missing our forecast by 1.6%, and 
4Q14 cellular revenue declined by 0.9% QoQ and 9.8% YoY. The 
negative (intra-day) post-results share price movement seems to be a 
reaction to this, but we would reiterate that the revenue figures were of 
course affected by both the 'first order' and 'second order' (i.e. shift from 
handset subsidies to airtime discounts) introduction of VAT.  

Indeed, looking through these two VAT impacts, the future revenue 
trajectory is looking brighter. Firstly, revenue from wireless data 
revenue grew by 42.2% to reach Rmb153.9 bn, as China Mobile 
(finally) began to properly monetise data. We see two positive 
indicators that this will continue. Firstly, China Mobile's 4G subscriber 

numbers have shown a dramatic pick-up, with the 4G net addition rate 
rising from circa 1.34mn in February 2014 to a recent peak of 18.8 mn 
in December 2014; as at January 2015 China Mobile had 106.8mn 4G 
subscribers, representing 13.2% of its total subscriber base. Second, 
our analysis of China Mobile's 4G pricing has suggested that current 
TD-LTE plans do monetize data use. There was confirmation of this in 
the analyst briefing; TD LTE ARPU was stated to be 1.7x the blended 
average ARPU level (therefore circa Rmb100/month), with 4G 
customers using on average 780MB of data per month. 

..but YoY EBITDA declined only 2.1%—a better-than- 
expected result… 

China Mobile's EBITDA declined by 2.1% YoY to Rmb235.3 bn, 
beating our forecast by 3.2%. Familiar cost pressures over recent 
years continued to be evident, with leased line expenses rising 12.6% 
YoY and other operating expenses rising 7.8%. However, in what is 
now a clear trend across all three China telcos, the key offsetting 
factor to (and indeed a key driver behind) weak revenue was a sharp 
reduction in handset subsidy costs, amounting to 28.5% YoY in China 
Mobile's case. Overall, selling expenses (including handset subsidies) 
declined by 17.4% YoY (Rmb16.1 bn) to Rmb75.8 bn in FY14, and 
FY14 EBITDA beat our forecast by 3.2% 

Figure 1: China Mobile—FY14 results and versus CS estimates 

RMB mn FY14A FY13A YoY% CSFY14E Diff % 

Service revenue 581,817 590,811 -1.5% 591,006 -1.6% 

EBITDA 235,259 240,426 -2.1% 228,026 3.2% 

EBITDA margin (%)*  40.40% 38.20% 2.3% 40.40% 0.0% 

Net Profit 109,279 121,692 -10.2% 104,151 4.9% 

Source: Company data, Credit Suisse estimates. *EBITDA margin on operating revenue 

... and net profit declined 10.2%  

Below the EBITDA line, depreciation charges rose by 11.1% YoY, 
only slightly more than we had forecast despite the 4G capex ramp-up 
(since some of the 2G assets are now becoming fully depreciated). 
Furthermore, the actual FY14 capex of Rmb213.5 bn was slightly 
below than the guidance of Rmb225.2 bn given one-year ago. China 
Mobile, therefore, achieved very good 'bang for the buck', having 
completed 720,000 4G BTS, well ahead of the 500,000 4G BTS 
initially guided in last year's analyst briefing. Importantly, capex 
guidance for FY15 was set at Rmb199.7 bn implying a 6.5% YoY 
decline in capex, and management confirmed in the analyst briefing 
that a further decline in capex should be expected in FY16. Given that 
China Mobile will have 1mn TD-LTE BTS in place by the end of FY15, 
facilitating full nationwide coverage down to village level, we would 
expect a fairly sharp decline in capital intensity YoY into FY16. 

Figure 2: Model amendments 

FY15 Previous Current Chg (%) 

Service revenue 620,781 610,840 -1.6% 

EBITDA  239783 242,272 1.0% 

EPS 5.08 5.1 0.3% 

Source: Company data, Credit Suisse estimates. 

Bbg/RIC 941 HK / 0941.HK 
Rating (prev. rating) O (O) 
Shares outstanding (mn) 20,475 
Daily trad vol - 6m avg (mn) 18.1 
Daily trad val - 6m avg (US$ mn) 225.8 
Free float (%) 25.7 
Major shareholders China Mobile Comm 

Corp (74.24%) 
 

Price (19 Mar 15 , HK$) 100.10 
TP (prev. TP HK$) 120.00 (120.00)  
Est. pot. % chg. to TP 20 
52-wk range (HK$) 108.3 - 64.5 
Mkt cap (HK$/US$ bn) 2,049.5/ 264.2 
 

Performance  1M 3M 12M 

Absolute (%) (6.6) 10.9 44.0 
Relative (%) (7.7) 2.0 21.8 
 

Year 12/13A 12/14A 12/15E 12/16E 12/17E 

Revenue (Rmb mn) 630,177 641,448 689,122 727,065 765,747 
EBITDA (Rmb mn) 240,426 235,259 242,272 260,557 280,920 
Net profit (Rmb mn) 121,692 109,279 104,512 105,423 118,868 
EPS (Rmb) 6.05 5.38 5.10 5.15 5.80 
- Change from prev. EPS (%) n.a. n.a. 0.3 1 4 
- Consensus EPS (Rmb) n.a. n.a. 5.58 5.83 6.17 
EPS growth (%) (5.9) (11.1) (5.3) 0.9 12.8 
P/E (x) 13.2 14.8 15.7 15.5 13.8 
Dividend yield (%) 3.3 2.9 2.7 2.8 3.6 
EV/EBITDA (x) 5.1 5.2 5.4 4.8 4.2 
P/B (x) 2.0 1.9 1.8 1.7 1.6 
ROE (%) 16.1 13.3 11.8 11.1 11.8 
Net debt(cash)/equity (%) (52.3) (48.4) (34.6) (38.7) (44.5) 
 

Note 1: ORD/ADR=5.00. Note 2: China Mobile Limited is the leading cellular service provider in 
China. 
 

 

https://rave.credit-suisse.com/research/company/financials?ric=0941.HK
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Companies Mentioned (Price as of 19-Mar-2015) 

China Mobile Limited (0941.HK, HK$100.1, OUTPERFORM, TP HK$120.0) 
China Telecom (0728.HK, HK$5.03, OUTPERFORM, TP HK$5.7) 
China Unicom Hong Kong Ltd (0762.HK, HK$11.94, OUTPERFORM, TP HK$17.8) 
China United Network Communications Ltd (600050.SS, Rmb5.64, NEUTRAL, TP Rmb5.3) 
 

Disclosure Appendix 

Important Global Disclosures  

I, Colin McCallum, CA, certify that (1) the views expressed in this report accurately reflect my personal views about all of the subject companies and 
securities and (2) no part of my compensation was, is or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this 
report. 

3-Year Price and Rating History for China Mobile Limited (0941.HK) 

 
0941.HK Closing Price Target Price    

Date (HK$) (HK$) Rating   

04-Jul-12 85.85 101.00 O   

10-Oct-12 84.70 102.00    

21-Oct-13 85.05 100.00    

30-Dec-13 80.50 94.00    

20-Mar-14 67.00 86.00    

02-May-14 73.10 89.00    

31-Jul-14 85.90 94.50    

11-Aug-14 85.65 94.50 N   

14-Aug-14 88.30 102.00 O   

04-Nov-14 96.65 112.00    

27-Jan-15 102.70 120.00    

* Asterisk signifies initiation or assumption of coverage. 

 

O U T PERFO RM

N EU T RA L

 

3-Year Price and Rating History for China Telecom (0728.HK) 

 
0728.HK Closing Price Target Price    

Date (HK$) (HK$) Rating   

20-Mar-12 4.36 4.15 U   

22-May-12 3.66 4.30 O   

06-Aug-12 4.18 4.50    

25-Sep-12 4.51 4.50 N   

10-Oct-12 4.58 4.60    

15-Nov-12 3.99 4.70 O   

20-Mar-13 3.93 4.80    

15-Jul-13 3.75 4.62    

21-Aug-13 4.06 4.55 N   

07-Nov-13 3.97 4.42    

30-Dec-13 3.92 4.26    

06-Feb-14 3.53 4.26 O   

02-May-14 3.98 4.70    

31-Jul-14 4.39 5.15    

04-Nov-14 4.95 5.80    

05-Jan-15 4.54 5.70    

* Asterisk signifies initiation or assumption of coverage. 

 

O U T PERFO RM

N EU T RA L
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3-Year Price and Rating History for China Unicom Hong Kong Ltd (0762.HK) 

 
0762.HK Closing Price Target Price    

Date (HK$) (HK$) Rating   

22-Mar-12 13.12 18.80 O   

10-Oct-12 12.84 19.45    

29-Oct-12 12.58 17.85    

26-Nov-12 12.30 18.20    

30-Dec-13 11.68 19.10    

28-Feb-14 10.34 18.40    

02-May-14 11.68 19.60    

31-Jul-14 13.60 20.40    

04-Nov-14 11.48 18.85    

04-Mar-15 12.20 17.80    

* Asterisk signifies initiation or assumption of coverage. 

 

O U T PERFO RM

 

3-Year Price and Rating History for China United Network Communications Ltd (600050.SS) 

 
600050.SS Closing Price Target Price    

Date (Rmb) (Rmb) Rating   

20-Oct-14 3.54 6.05 O *   

04-Nov-14 3.72 5.60    

02-Jan-15 4.95 5.60 N   

04-Mar-15 5.40 5.30    

* Asterisk signifies initiation or assumption of coverage. 

 

O U T PERFO RM

N EU T RA L

 
The analyst(s) responsible for preparing this research report received Compensation that is based upon various factors including Credit Suisse's total 
revenues, a portion of which are generated by Credit Suisse's investment banking activities 

As of December 10, 2012 Analysts’ stock rating are defined as follows: 

Outperform (O) : The stock’s total return is expected to outperform the relevant benchmark*over the next 12 months. 

Neutral (N) : The stock’s total return is expected to be in line with the relevant benchmark* over the next 12 months. 

Underperform (U) : The stock’s total return is expected to underperform the relevant benchmark* over the next 12 months. 

 *Relevant benchmark by region: As of 10th December 2012, Japanese ratings are based on a stock’s total return relative to the  analyst's coverage universe which 
consists of all companies covered by the analyst within the relevant sector, with Outperforms representing the most attractive, Neutrals the less attractive, and 
Underperforms the least attractive investment opportunities. As of 2nd October 2012, U.S. and Canadian as well as E uropean ratings are based on a stock’s total return 
relative to the analyst's coverage universe which consists of all companies covered by the analyst within the relevant sector , with Outperforms representing the most 
attractive, Neutrals the less attractive, and Underperforms the least attractive investment opportunities. For Latin American and non -Japan Asia stocks, ratings are based 
on a stock’s total return relative to the average total return of the relevant country or regional benchmark; prior to 2nd October 2012 U.S. and Canadian ratings were 
based on (1) a stock’s absolute total return potential to its current share price and (2) the relative attractiveness of a stock’s total return potential within an analyst’s 
coverage universe. For Australian and New Zealand stocks, 12-month rolling yield is incorporated in the absolute total return calculation and a 15% and a 7.5% threshold 
replace the 10-15% level in the Outperform and Underperform stock rating definitions, respectively. The 15% and 7.5% thresholds replace the +10-15% and -10-15% 
levels in the Neutral stock rating definition, respectively. Prior to 10th December 2012, Japanese ratings were based on a stock’s total return relative to the average total 
return of the relevant country or regional benchmark. 

Restricted (R) : In certain circumstances, Credit Suisse policy and/or applicable law and regulations preclude certain types of communications, 
including an investment recommendation, during the course of Credit Suisse's engagement in an investment banking transaction and in certain other 
circumstances. 

Volatility Indicator [V] : A stock is defined as volatile if the stock price has moved up or down by 20% or more in a month in at least 8 of the past 24 
months or the analyst expects significant volatility going forward. 

Analysts’ sector weightings are distinct from analysts’ stock ratings and are based on the analyst’s expectations for the fundamentals and/or valuation of 
the sector* relative to the group’s historic fundamentals and/or valuation: 

Overweight : The analyst’s expectation for the sector’s fundamentals and/or valuation is favorable over the next 12 months. 
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Market Weight : The analyst’s expectation for the sector’s fundamentals and/or valuation is neutral over the next 12 months. 

Underweight : The analyst’s expectation for the sector’s fundamentals and/or valuation is cautious over the next 12 months. 

 *An analyst’s coverage sector consists of all companies covered by the analyst within the relevant sector. An analyst may cover multiple sectors. 

Credit Suisse's distribution of stock ratings (and banking clients) is: 

Global Ratings Distribution 

Rating Versus universe (%) Of which banking clients (%) 

Outperform/Buy* 44% (53% banking clients) 

Neutral/Hold* 38% (50% banking clients) 

Underperform/Sell* 16% (43% banking clients) 

Restricted 3%  

*For purposes of the NYSE and NASD ratings distribution disclosure requirements, our stock ratings of Outperform, Neutral, an d Underperform most closely correspond 
to Buy, Hold, and Sell, respectively; however, the meanings are not the same, as our stock ratings are determined on a relative basis. (Please refer to definitions a bove.) 
An investor's decision to buy or sell a security should be based on investment objectives, current holdings, and other indiv idual factors. 

Credit Suisse’s policy is to update research reports as it deems appropriate, based on developments with the subject company, the sector or the market 
that may have a material impact on the research views or opinions stated herein.  

Credit Suisse's policy is only to publish investment research that is impartial, independent, clear, fair and not misleading. For more detail please refer to 
Credit Suisse's Policies for Managing Conflicts of Interest in connection with Investment Research: http://www.csfb.com/research-and-
analytics/disclaimer/managing_conflicts_disclaimer.html 

Credit Suisse does not provide any tax advice. Any statement herein regarding any US federal tax is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be 
used, by any taxpayer for the purposes of avoiding any penalties. 

Price Target: (12 months) for China Mobile Limited (0941.HK) 

Method:  Our discounted cash flow (DCF) analysis, based on an estimated 10.2% weighted average cost of capital and a 1.5% terminal growth rate, 
supports a valuation of HK$120/share for China Mobile. At our target price of HK$120, China Mobile would trade at an FY15E EV/EBITDA 
multiple of 6.9x and a P/E of 18.6x. 

Risk:  The risks that may impede achievement of our HK$120 target price for China Mobile are: (1) either faster-than-expected, or slower-than-
expected growth in the cellular market, from the current penetration level; (2) the prospect that competitors take a larger or smaller proportion 
of the market share of net additions; (3) that capex forecasts prove higher or lower than expected due to competitive pressures or pressures 
from the regulator; and (4) that competition leads to higher or lower attrition of revenue per user than expected, for example through a price 
war. 

Price Target: (12 months) for China Telecom (0728.HK) 

Method:  Our discounted cash flow (DCF) analysis, based on an estimated 10.5% cost of capital and a 2.5% terminal growth rate for cellular, -2.5% for 
fixed line, supports our HK$5.7 target price for China Telecom. At HK$5.7, China Telecom would trade at an enterprise value-to-earnings 
before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortisation (EV/EBITDA) multiple of 4.1x for FY15. 

Risk:  The risks that may impede achievement of our target price of HK$5.7 for China Telecom are: (1) either faster-than-expected, or slower-than-
expected growth in the cellular market, from the current level; (2) the prospect that competitors take a larger or smaller proportion of the 
market share of net additions; (3) that capex forecasts prove higher or lower than expected; and (4) that competition leads to higher or lower 
attrition of revenue per user than expected. For China Telecom's fixed line division, key risks to our target price include: (1) faster or slower 
cannibalisation of voice revenue per line by cellular competition; (2) faster or slower rollout of broadband lines than expected; (3) better 
success in reducing employment-related costs; and (4) better success in lowering capex requirements. 

Price Target: (12 months) for China Unicom Hong Kong Ltd (0762.HK) 

Method:  Our discounted cash flow (DCF) analysis, based on an estimated 10.4% cost of capital and a 2.1% terminal growth rate for cellular, -2.5% for 
fixed line, supports our HK$17.8 target price for China Unicom. At HK$17.8, Unicom would trade at an enterprise value-to-earnings before 
interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortisation (EV/EBITDA) multiple of 4.8x for FY15. 

Risk:  The risks that may impede achievement of our target price of HK$17.8 for China Unicom are: (1) either faster-than-expected, or slower-than-
expected growth in the cellular market, from the current level; (2) the prospect that competitors take a larger or smaller proportion of the 
market share of net additions; (3) that capex forecasts prove higher or lower than expected; and (4) that competition leads to higher or lower 
attrition of revenue per user than expected. For Unicom's fixed line division, key risks to our target price include: (1) faster or slower 
cannibalisation of voice revenue per line by cellular competition; (2) faster or slower rollout of broadband lines than expected; (3) better 
success in reducing employment-related costs; and (4) better success in lowering capex requirements. 
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Price Target: (12 months) for China United Network Communications Ltd (600050.SS) 

Method:  Our discounted cash flow (DCF) analysis, based on an estimated 10.4% WACC and a 2.1% terminal growth rate for cellular, -2.5% for fixed 
line, supports our Rmb5.3 target price for China Unicom A. 

Risk:  The risks that may impede achievement of our target price of Rmb5.3 for China Unicom are 1)either faster-than-expected or slower-than-
expected growth in the cellular market, from the current level, 2) the prospect that competitors take a larger or smaller proportion of the market 
share of net additions, 3) the capex are higher or lower than expected, 4) competition leads to higher or lower attrition of revenue per user 
than expected. 

Please refer to the firm's disclosure website at https://rave.credit-suisse.com/disclosures for the definitions of abbreviations typically used in the target 
price method and risk sections.  

See the Companies Mentioned section for full company names  

Credit Suisse expects to receive or intends to seek investment banking related compensation from the subject company (0728.HK, 0762.HK) within the 
next 3 months. 

As of the end of the preceding month, Credit Suisse beneficially own 1% or more of a class of common equity securities of (0728.HK). 

Important Regional Disclosures  

Singapore recipients should contact Credit Suisse AG, Singapore Branch for any matters arising from this research report. 

The analyst(s) involved in the preparation of this report have not visited the material operations of the subject company (0941.HK, 0728.HK, 0762.HK, 
600050.SS) within the past 12 months 

Restrictions on certain Canadian securities are indicated by the following abbreviations: NVS--Non-Voting shares; RVS--Restricted Voting Shares; SVS-
-Subordinate Voting Shares. 

Individuals receiving this report from a Canadian investment dealer that is not affiliated with Credit Suisse should be advised that this report may not 
contain regulatory disclosures the non-affiliated Canadian investment dealer would be required to make if this were its own report. 

For Credit Suisse Securities (Canada), Inc.'s policies and procedures regarding the dissemination of equity research, please visit 
http://www.csfb.com/legal_terms/canada_research_policy.shtml. 

As of the date of this report, Credit Suisse acts as a market maker or liquidity provider in the equities securities that are the subject of this report. 

Principal is not guaranteed in the case of equities because equity prices are variable. 

Commission is the commission rate or the amount agreed with a customer when setting up an account or at any time after that. 

To the extent this is a report authored in whole or in part by a non-U.S. analyst and is made available in the U.S., the following are important disclosures 
regarding any non-U.S. analyst contributors: The non-U.S. research analysts listed below (if any) are not registered/qualified as research analysts with 
FINRA. The non-U.S. research analysts listed below may not be associated persons of CSSU and therefore may not be subject to the NASD Rule 2711 
and NYSE Rule 472 restrictions on communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst 
account. 

Credit Suisse (Hong Kong) Limited ................................................................................................................... Colin McCallum, CA ; Jennifer Gao 

For Credit Suisse disclosure information on other companies mentioned in this report, please visit the website at https://rave.credit-
suisse.com/disclosures or call +1 (877) 291-2683.  
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Disclaimers 

References in this report to Credit Suisse include all of the subsidiaries and affiliates of Credit Suisse operating under its investment banking division. For more information on our structure, please use the following link: 
https://www.credit-suisse.com/who_we_are/en/This report may contain material that is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, 
country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject Credit Suisse AG or its affiliates ("CS") to any registration or licensing requirement 
within such jurisdiction. All material presented in this report, unless specifically indicated otherwise, is under copyright to CS. None of the material, nor its content, nor any copy of it, may be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied 
or distributed to any other party, without the prior express written permission of CS. All trademarks, service marks and logos used in this report are trademarks or service marks or registered trademarks or service marks of CS or its 
affiliates. The information, tools and material presented in this report are provided to you for information purposes only and are not to be used or considered as an offer or the solicitation of an offer to sell or to buy or subscribe for 
securities or other financial instruments. CS may not have taken any steps to ensure that the securities referred to in this report are suitable for any particular investor. CS will not treat recipients of this report as its customers by 
virtue of their receiving this report. The investments and services contained or referred to in this report may not be suitable for you and it is recommended that you consult an independent investment advisor if you are in doubt 
about such investments or investment services. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting or tax advice, or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your individual 
circumstances, or otherwise constitutes a personal recommendation to you. CS does not advise on the tax consequences of investments and you are advised to contact an independent tax adviser. Please note in particular that 
the bases and levels of taxation may change. Information and opinions presented in this report have been obtained or derived from sources believed by CS to be reliable, but CS makes no representation as to their accuracy or 
completeness. CS accepts no liability for loss arising from the use of the material presented in this report, except that this exclusion of liability does not apply to the extent that such liability arises under specific statutes or regulations 
applicable to CS. This report is not to be relied upon in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment. CS may have issued, and may in the future issue, other communications that are inconsistent with, and reach different 
conclusions from, the information presented in this report. Those communications reflect the different assumptions, views and analytical methods of the analysts who prepared them and CS is under no obligation to ensure that 
such other communications are brought to the attention of any recipient of this report. Some investments referred to in this report will be offered solely by a single entity and in the case of some investments solely by CS, or an 
associate of CS or CS may be the only market maker in such investments. Past performance should not be taken as an indication or guarantee of future performance, and no representation or warranty, express or implied, is 
made regarding future performance. Information, opinions and estimates contained in this report reflect a judgment at its original date of publication by CS and are subject to change without notice. The price, value of and income 
from any of the securities or financial instruments mentioned in this report can fall as well as rise. The value of securities and financial instruments is subject to exchange rate fluctuation that may have a positive or adverse effect on 
the price or income of such securities or financial instruments. Investors in securities such as ADR's, the values of which are influenced by currency volatility, effectively assume this risk. Structured securities are complex 
instruments, typically involve a high degree of risk and are intended for sale only to sophisticated investors who are capable of understanding and assuming the risks involved. The market value of any structured security may be 
affected by changes in economic, financial and political factors (including, but not limited to, spot and forward interest and exchange rates), time to maturity, market conditions and volatility, and the credit quality of any issuer or 
reference issuer. Any investor interested in purchasing a structured product should conduct their own investigation and analysis of the product and consult with their own professional advisers as to the risks involved in making such 
a purchase. Some investments discussed in this report may have a high level of volatility. High volatility investments may experience sudden and large falls in their value causing losses when that investment is realised. Those 
losses may equal your original investment. Indeed, in the case of some investments the potential losses may exceed the amount of initial investment and, in such circumstances, you may be required to pay more money to support 
those losses. Income yields from investments may fluctuate and, in consequence, initial capital paid to make the investment may be used as part of that income yield. Some investments may not be readily realisable and it may be 
difficult to sell or realise those investments, similarly it may prove difficult for you to obtain reliable information about the value, or risks, to which such an investment is exposed. This report may provide the addresses of, or contain 
hyperlinks to, websites. Except to the extent to which the report refers to website material of CS, CS has not reviewed any such site and takes no responsibility for the content contained therein. Such address or hyperlink (including 
addresses or hyperlinks to CS's own website material) is provided solely for your convenience and information and the content of any such website does not in any way form part of this document. Accessing such website or 
following such link through this report or CS's website shall be at your own risk. This report is issued and distributed in Europe (except Switzerland) by Credit Suisse Securities (Europe) Limited, One Cabot Square, London E14 
4QJ, England, which is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority. This report is being distributed in Germany by Credit Suisse 
Securities (Europe) Limited Niederlassung Frankfurt am Main regulated by the Bundesanstalt fuer Finanzdienstleistungsaufsicht ("BaFin"). This report is being distributed in the United States and Canada by Credit Suisse 
Securities (USA) LLC; in Switzerland by Credit Suisse AG; in Brazil by Banco de Investimentos Credit Suisse (Brasil) S.A or its affiliates; in Mexico by Banco Credit Suisse (México), S.A. (transactions related to the securities 
mentioned in this report will only be effected in compliance with applicable regulation); in Japan by Credit Suisse Securities (Japan) Limited, Financial Instruments Firm, Director-General of Kanto Local Finance Bureau (Kinsho) No. 
66, a member of Japan Securities Dealers Association, The Financial Futures Association of Japan, Japan Investment Advisers Association, Type II Financial Instruments Firms Association; elsewhere in Asia/ Pacific by whichever 
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